Debt Instruments Eligible to Principal 
Capital (Note 29.a.1) 

1,000,000 Profitability on Equity 01.19.2016 500,000 750,000 

Current - 250,000 
Non-Current 500,000 500,000 

b) Tier I Referential Equity - Complementary Capital: 
In June 2019, the Bank issued 2,667 (two thousand six hundred sixty-seven) Subordinated Financial Bills, 
without maturity date. Bacen authorized to compose the Tier I Referential Equity, as Complementary Capital, 
by the funding amount (R$801,040). 

Specification 
Amount 
issued 

Remuneration 
Funding 

date 
06.30.2020 12.31.2019